

ORDER BELOW EXH. 21
(Dated 10-11-2020)

The Plaintiff filed the present application for granting status-quo.

2. Brief avernments of the plaintiff as follows:-

It is the contentions of the plaintiff that the defendant obstructing her possession over suit property. It is further contentions of the plaintiff that the defendant cut the crops over the suit property. Therefore, the plaintiff prayed for grant of status-quo.

3. Perused the say filed by the defendant on the present application. The defendant submitted that general allegation leveled against him. The defendant further submitted that no specific incident is mentioned. The defendant further submitted that the present application is not mentionable. Therefore, the defendant prayed for rejection of the present application.

4. Heard advocate Mr. B. T. Maskare for the plaintiff. Heard advocate Mr. S. K. Bawariya for the defendant.

5. Perused the record. Also perused documents filed by the plaintiff. After perusal of the present application it appears that the plaintiff filed the present application on the ground that the defendant obstructing her possession over the suit property. The plaintiff also relied on xerox copy of report given in the police station Chichgad dated 29/10/2020 at serial No.1 below Exh. 23. Mere filing of said report in the police station does not mean that the defendant obstructing possession of the plaintiff over the suit property. However, the plaintiff in present application does not mentioned the date on which the defendant obstructing her possession over the suit property. The plaintiff in the present application does not mentioned on which date the defendant cut the crops and taken away the

same. Moreover, no specific incident mentioned by the plaintiff in the present application. After perusal of the present application it prima facie appears that the plaintiff only make vague allegations against the defendant. Therefore, in such facts and circumstances, it is not a proper to grant status-quo in favour of the plaintiff. Therefore, in the interest of justice, I proceed to pass the following order:-

ORDER

The present application of status-quo is hereby rejected.

Date : 10-11-2020

Mohmad Wasim Akram
S/oMohmad Jalal Sheaikh
Civil Judge, Jr. Division,
Deori